

Nos. 19-1231, 19-1241

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
PRAVEEN FERNANDES  
DAYNA J. ZOLLE  
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 23, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT.....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 6           |
| I.    BOTH CONGRESS AND THE SU-<br>PREME COURT HAVE LONG REC-<br>OGNIZED THE IMPORTANCE OF<br>BROADCAST MEDIA AND THAT<br>MAINTAINING DIVERSITY IN<br>BROADCAST MEDIA OWNERSHIP<br>IS ESSENTIAL TO THE PUBLIC IN-<br>TEREST ..... | 6           |
| II.   THE TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND HIS-<br>TORY OF THE TELECOMMUNICA-<br>TIONS ACT REQUIRE THE FCC TO<br>MEANINGFULLY CONSIDER OWN-<br>ERSHIP DIVERSITY IN DETERMIN-<br>ING WHETHER A REGULATION IS<br>IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....   | 9           |
| A. The Act’s Text and Structure<br>Demonstrate that the FCC Must<br>Consider Ownership Diversity in<br>Its Public Interest Analysis .....   | 9           |
| B. The History of the Telecommunica-<br>tions Act Reflects Congress’s Plan<br>for the FCC to Consider Ownership<br>Diversity in Its Public Interest<br>Analysis .....   | 14          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 21          |
| APPENDIX .....  | 1A          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Associated Press v. United States</i> ,<br>326 U.S. 1 (1945).....                                    | 4, 8, 10       |
| <i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> ,<br>421 U.S. 723 (1975).....                              | 10             |
| <i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 60 (1983).....                                | 6              |
| <i>Citizens &amp; S. Nat. Bank v. Bougas</i> ,<br>434 U.S. 35 (1977).....                               | 12             |
| <i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic<br/>Nat'l Comm.</i> ,<br>412 U.S. 94 (1973).....            | 4, 6, 7, 10    |
| <i>Dep't of Rev. of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> ,<br>510 U.S. 332 (1994).....                           | 14             |
| <i>FCC v. Nat'l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> ,<br>436 U.S. 775 (1978).....                             | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....                    | 16             |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2116, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 140 S. Ct.<br>579 (2019)..... | 12             |
| <i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 88 (2004).....   | 14             |
| <i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 681 (1985).....                                    | 10             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>McLean Trucking Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>321 U.S. 67 (1944).....      | 11             |
| <i>NBC v. United States</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 190 (1943).....                     | 10, 15         |
| <i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> ,<br>373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... | 7, 11          |
| <i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> ,<br>824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016) .....  | 2              |
| <i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 367 (1969).....               | 6, 10          |
| <i>Sorenson v. Sec’y of Treasury</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 851 (1986).....            | 14             |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 622 (1994).....          | 3, 6, 8, 9     |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 180 (1997).....          | 6, 8, 9        |
| <i>United States v. FCC</i> ,<br>652 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....            | 11             |
| <i>United States v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> ,<br>406 U.S. 649 (1972).....     | 3, 8           |

**Statutes and Legislative Material**

|                                |   |
|--------------------------------|---|
| 67 Cong. Rec. 5558 (1926)..... | 7 |
|--------------------------------|---|

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| 142 Cong. Rec. pt. 2 (1996) .....                  | 19, 20         |
| H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 (1995) .....                 | 18             |
| H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)<br>(Conf. Rep.).....  | 16, 18, 19     |
| Pub. L. No. 69-632, 44 Stat. 1162 (1926).....      | 7              |
| Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934).....      | 15             |
| Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460<br>(1992)..... | 3, 8, 16       |
| Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)..         | <i>passim</i>  |
| S. Rep. No. 103-367 (1994).....                    | 17, 18         |
| S. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995).....                     | 18             |
| 47 U.S.C. § 303(r) .....                           | 17             |
| 47 U.S.C. § 309(a).....                            | 7              |

Other Authorities

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Peter DiCola, Note, <i>Choosing Between the<br/>Necessity and Public Interest Standards<br/>in FCC Review of Media Ownership<br/>Rules</i> , 106 Mich. L. Rev. 101 (2007) ..... | 18     |
| <i>2002 Biennial Regulatory Review</i> ,<br>18 FCC Rcd. 13,620 (2003) .....   | 15, 16 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review, Re-<br/>consideration Order,</i><br>32 FCC Rcd. 9802 (2017) .....   | 15             |
| <i>2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review, Sec-<br/>ond Report and Order,</i><br>31 FCC Rcd. 9864 (2016) ..... | 3, 9           |
